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Disclaimer

DISCLAIMER

NOME APRESENTAÇÃO

2

This presentation may contain information about future events. Such information is not just historical facts, but would reflect the wishes and expectations of the

company's management.

The words "believe", "expect", "plan", "anticipate", "estimate", "project", "aim" and the like are intended to identify statements that necessarily involve known and

unknown risks. Known risks include uncertainties, which are not limited to the impact of price and service competitiveness, market acceptance of services, company

and competitor service transactions, regulatory approval, currency fluctuation, changes in the mix of services offered and other risks. described in the company's

reports.

Additional unaudited or audited information contained herein reflects the interpretation of the Company's Management on information derived from its financial

statements and their respective adjustments, which were prepared in accordance with market practices and for the exclusive purpose of a more detailed and specific

analysis. of the Company's results. Therefore, such considerations and additional data must also be analyzed and interpreted independently by shareholders and

market agents, who must make their own analyzes and conclusions on the information disclosed herein. No data or interpretative analysis carried out by the Company's

Management should be treated as a guarantee of performance or future results and are merely illustrative of the Company's Management's view of its results.

The Company's Management is not responsible for the compliance and accuracy of the information discussed in this report. Such information should be considered for

informational purposes only and not as a substitute for analyzing our audited or audited consolidated financial statements for the purpose of an investment decision in

our shares, or for any other purpose.

This presentation is up to date and Grupo Fleury is not obliged to update it in light of new information and/or future events.

All comparisons made are relative to the same period of the previous year, unless otherwise specified.
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Integration of the Patient’s Journey

OVERVIEW
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Check-ups

Vaccines

Genomics

Telemedicine

Appointments

Infusion

Orthopedics

Ophthalmology

Fertility

Ambulatorial 

Surgical Center

Hospitals in the 

platform

Prevention Primary Care Secondary Care Tertiary Care

Diagnostics

Tech Platforms

Joint Ventures Genomics:    + Oncology:   +                                 +     

Other 

Initiatives Al b e r t  E i n s t e i n  

I s r a e l i  H o s p i t a l

T h e  P o r t u g u e s e  B e n e f i -

c i e n c y o f  S a o  P a u l o

B
2

C
 +
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2

B

Note: Non-exhaustive list
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31 Regional 

Brands

528 Patient 

Service Centers

ds

National wide 

reach

8.000+ L2L 

Clients

9 Brands

35+ Hospital 

Clients

5 Specialties

10 Brands

33 Units

Telemedicine

Distribution Co.

Market Place

Others

B2C            

Diagnostic   

Medicine

B2B            

Diagnostic   

Medicine

New Links Health 

Platforms

The Growth Avenues add value through an integrated ecosystem

2024 Revenues

67%

- PSC:       59%

- Mobile:     8% 

24% 8% 1% 

OVERVIEW
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OVERVIEW

Grupo Fleury has diversified its revenue sources over time
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B2C

R$ 5,6b      12,3% aa

7%

8%

8% 8%

8%

1%

12 13 14 15 16

16%

16%

10%

50%

17 18 19 20 21 22

17%

25%

24%

11%

11%

13%

25%

24

Platforms

43%

New Links

B2B

Regionals

MG

RJ

SP

Fleury Brand

23P

B2C (67%)

13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23P 24

Platforms

R$ 67 m     13,3% aa

New Links

R$ 0,7b      57,5% aa

B2B

R$ 2,0b      17,3% aa
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MG

R$ 0,6b             7x aa

RJ

R$ 0,9b        6,8% aa

SP

R$ 1,1b      20,1% aa

Fleury Brand

R$ 2,1b        9,1% aa

1,7
1,9 1,9

2,1
2,3

2,6
2,9

3,1 3,2

4,2

4,8

7,7

8,3

Regional

R$ 0,9b      17,3% aa         

B2C      

R$ 1b 

B2C      

83% 

CAGR 12 – 24

14,2% aa



Integrated Centers 

(Fleury Brand)
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Integrated Centers for the Fleury brand, generate value for doctors and patients

INTEGRATED CENTERS

Patients

Prescribing physicians

• All exams in the same place and on the same day

• Complete diagnostic center outside the hospital environment

• Specialized medical team

• Alignment between the prescribing doctor and the doctor 

performing the exam

• Specialized medical team to discuss diagnosis and next 

steps

• Multidisciplinary team monitors the entire diagnostic

• Fast and accurate diagnosis with integrated report

• Possibility to request additional exams at the same time

Thyroid Musculoskeletal Cardiological

and

Neurovascular

Integrated CentersDifferential

Woman

Gestar Fleury Kids

Dermatology

TEAcolher

Allergy and

Immunology
Endometriosis Neurology Infusions

Other Services



Financial 

Highlights
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About This Disclosure
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Accounting X Pro forma

For a better understanding of the results evolution, we offer, in addition to accounting results, amounts on the same basis for the periods of this

year and last year.

The accounting result for 9M23 captures Instituto Hermes Pardini results as of May 2023 (transaction closing on 04/28/23). The pro forma result –

for simple comparison and unaudited ex-adjustments to the opening balance sheet – includes the three months of Fleury and Instituto Hermes

Pardini as if both operations were combined in the same period of 2023 and 2024.

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS
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Highlights

NOME APRESENTAÇÃO

Consistency in Delivering

Results
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FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

4Q24

Gross Revenue of R$ 2,0b

• 8,7% growth

• Fleury Brand: 9,5%

• Others SP: 13,5%

• MG: 9,1%

• Mobile Service: 18,2% (7,7% of

revenue)

EBITDA of R$ 405,5m

• 7,9% growth

• 22,0% margin

Net Income of R$ 84,0m

• 3,3% growth

• 4,6% margin

2024

Gross Revenue of R$ 8,3b

• 19,5% growth (7,4% pro forma)

• Others SP: 22,6% (13,0% pro forma)

• MG: 60,3% (10,4% pro forma)

• B2B: 43,5% (9,7% pro forma) 

• Mobile Service: 20,4% (17,0% pro forma), 7,6% 

of revenue

EBITDA of R$ 2,0b

• 19,6% growth (9,4% over 2023 pro forma)*

• 25,8% margin

Net Income of R$ 616,2m

• 32,0% growth*

• 8,0% margin

* Over 2023 ex-One Time Business Combination Expenses
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Gross Revenue
R$ million

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

NOME APRESENTAÇÃO

4Q23 4Q24

1.835,4
1.994,3

+8,7%

13

2023 Pro forma 2024

7.745,6
8.320,0

+7,4%

4Q24: R$ 2,0b (+8,7%)

• Growth of:

• Fleury Brand: 9,5%

• Others SP: 13,5%

• MG: 9,1%

• Mobile Service: 18,2%

2024: R$ 8,3b (+7,4%)
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NOME APRESENTAÇÃO
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4Q24 x 4Q23

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

4Q24: R$ 1,4b (+10,4%)

• Strong organic

performance with Market 

share gain in ES, GO, 

MG, PE, RJ, e SP

• São Lucas acquisition in 

Santa Catarina State

2024: R$ 5,6b (+6,3%)

PSCs

2024 x 2023 Pro forma

9,1%

6,3% 8,3%

PSCs

Fleury

Others SP

RJ

MG

Regional

10,4%

9,5%

13,5%

6,0%

9,1%

14,6%

1,4% 6,2%

2,2%

0,1%

0,3%

6,3%

4,6%

13,0%

4,0%

10,4%

2,5%

Inorganic: LTM Acquired Companies
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B2B
R$ Million

NOME APRESENTAÇÃO

4Q23 4Q24

441,4 465,7

+5,5%

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS
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2023 Pro forma 2024

1.784,6

1.958,0

+9,7%

4Q24: R$ 465,7m (+5,5%)

• Impacted by the exit of a client 

contract in Hospitals, offsetted by 

good Lab-to-Lab performance

2024: R$ 2,0b (+9,7%)
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New Links and HC Platforms
R$ Million

NOME APRESENTAÇÃO

4Q23 4Q24

168,2 174,9

+3,9%

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS
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2023 Pro forma 2024

693,7

762,7

+9,9%

New Links 4Q24: R$ 160,0m (+3,4%)

• Greater range of services in the 

Infusions market offsetted by 

good performance in Orthopedics, 

Ophthalmology and Fertility

HC Platforms 4Q24: R$ 14,8m 

(+10,1%)

New Links 2024: R$ 695,7m (+8,6%)

HC Platforms 2024: R$ 66,8m 

(+25,6%)
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Gross Profit
R$ Million / % Net Revenue

NOME APRESENTAÇÃO

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS
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23,5%
24,7%

4Q23 4Q24

400,6 453,6

+13,2%

26,9%
27,9%

2023 Pro forma 2024

1.936,1
2.143,2

+10,7%
4Q24: R$ 453,6m (+13,2%)

• 24,7% margin

• Personnel and Medical Services 

(+27 bps)

• Mat. and Tests Intermediation

(+20 bps)

2024: R$ 2,1b (+10,7%)
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12,8%
12,3%

-65,5

987,6

2023 Pro forma 2024

922,1 945,4

+2,5%

Operational Expenses
R$ Million / % Net Revenue

NOME APRESENTAÇÃO

12,6%
13,7%

4Q23 4Q24

214,9
252,6

+17,5%

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS
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4Q24: R$ 252,7m

• 13,7% of Net Revenue

• G&A (-106 bps)

2024: R$ 945,5m

• 12,3% of Net Revenue
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EBITDA
R$ Million / % Net Revenue

NOME APRESENTAÇÃO

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS
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22,1% 22,0%

4Q23 4Q24

375,8 405,5

+7,9%

25,8%
25,2%*

2023 Pro forma* 2024

1.811,1*
1.982,0

+9,4%

* EBITDA ex-One Time Business Combination Expenses

4Q24: R$ 405,4m (+7,9%)

• 22,0% margin (- 01 bps)

2024: R$ 2,0b (+9,4%)

• 25,8% margin (+64 bps)
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7,2%
8,0%

43,2

423,8

2023 2024

467,0

616,2

+32,0%

Net Income
R$ Million / % Net Revenue

4Q24: R$ 84,0m (+3,3%)

• 4,6% margin

• Excluding the Pardini’s surplus

value,  Net Income reached

R$ 95,6m and 5,2% margin

2024: R$ 616,2m (+32,0%)

• 8,0% margin

4,8% 4,6%

4Q23 4Q24

81,3 84,0

+3,3%

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

20

One Time Business Combination Expenses
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CAPEX
R$ Million

NOME APRESENTAÇÃO

71,4

36,0

42,1

4Q23

110,3

54,9

45,4

4Q24

149,5

210,6

+40,8%

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS
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200,7

101,4

111,7

2023

231,6

117,0

139,6

2024

413,8

488,1

+18,0%

IT/Digital Diag. Equip. Ren. and Maint. New PSC's, Offer Exp. in Units and Tec. Areas

4Q24: R$ 210,6m (+40,8%)

• IT/Digital (+54,5%)

2024: R$ 488,1m (+18,0%)

• 6,4% of Net Revenue
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Operational Cash Flow
R$ Million

NOME APRESENTAÇÃO

4Q23 4Q24

423,9

563,6

+33,0%

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS
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2023 2024

1.439,3

1.930,3

+34,1%

4Q24: R$ 563,6m (+33,0%)

• Reflects EBITDA growth

2024: R$ 1,9b (+34,1%)

• Cash Conversion of 97,4% 

EBITDA
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Leverage
R$ Million

4Q24: 1,0x Net Debt / EBITDA

• Bellow the 3,0x limit of Financial Covenants

• The decrease is primarily due to higher cash 

generation and an increase in EBITDA

1,2x
1,0x

1.058

2.150

4Q23

2.337

1.872

1,0x

3Q24

2.446

2.003

4Q24

3.207

4.210 4.449

Covenant

3,0x 

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS
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Cash Net Debt Leverage
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Cash Position and Debt Amortization Schedule
R$ Million

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

24

2.446

Cash

Dec/24

215 172

791

1.295

881

531 531

2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031

4Q24

4,2 years

CDI+0,95%

AAA.br stable

4Q23

3,5 years

CDI+1,41%

AA+.br positive

Term:

Cost:

Moody’s:



Q&A



Investor Relations

 https://ir.fleury.com.br/

 ir@grupofleury.com.br

+55 (11) 5014-7236

https://ri.fleury.com.br/
mailto:ir@grupofleury.com.br
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